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URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:959
ANSWERED ON:07.12.2004
BEAUTIFICATION OF CERTAIN PLACES IN DELHI
Chavan Shri Harischandra Deoram

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government is contemplating to beautify some places in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the quantum of funds to be spent on this project?

Answer
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD )

(a)to(c): The Delhi Development Authority (DDA) has informed that various projects are taken up by them on a continuing basis for beautification o f Delhi. Some o f the major projects includes landscape and Recreational Development in Yamuna Pushta area, Development of Yamuna and Aravali Biodiversity Park in an area of approximately 157 acres and 690 acres respectively, the development of District Park in the form of Aastha Kunj (Nehru Place) etc.

The Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India has also sanctioned several projects for beautification of Delhi. Details of the projects and the amount sanctioned for each scheme during the year 2003-2004 and 2002-2003 is given at Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA USQ. 959 FOR 7-12-2004

ANNEXURE-I

PROJECTS/SCHEMES SANCTIONED BY MINISTRY OF TOURISM, GOVT. OF INDIA TO THE STATE OF DELHI DURING 2003-
2004.

          (Rs. in lakhs)

 Sl.        Name of the Project                             Amount
 No.                                                             Sanctioned

 1. Illumination  of Humayun`s Tomb, New Delhi (ITDC)  Dest.     37.40
  Dev.)
 2.     Development  of  plot vacated by MES in front of  Delhi      68.36
  Gate, Red Fort (CPWD) (Dest. Dev.)
 3.     Illumination of Qutub Minar (ITDC) (Dest.  Dev.)             75.47
 4.     Allotment/transfer  of land for development of  complex     194.34
  for  Jay Prakash Narayan Memorial Library (opp.   Birla
  Mandir), New Delhi (Dest. Dev.)
 5.     Upgradation  of  Sound & Light Show at Red Fort  (ITDC)      38.00
  (Dest.  Dev.)
 6. Construction of Modern Taxi Stands in Delhi (ITDC) 13.50
  (Dest.  Dev.)
 7.     Upgradation  of Sound & Light show at Purana Quila, New     300.00
  Delhi (ITDC) (Dest. Dev.)
 8. Development of Parking and landscaping in the area 102.48 vacated by the Territorial Army in Red Fort, Delhi
  (CPWD) (Dest.  Dev.)
 9.     Approval  of layout plan for development of Complex for       0.92
  Lok Nayak Jai Prakash Narayan Memorial Library (Opp. (91,543.00)
  Birla Mandir), New Delhi (Dest. Dev.)
 10. Development of area around Old Fort (Purana-Quila) 136.00 along Bhairon Marg, New Delhi (CPWD) (Dest. Dev.)
 11.    Yamuna  River Fort - Development of Great Green Tourist     500.00
  Complex (Dest. Dev.) (ITDC)
 12.    Development  of  Village Nagali Rajapur in Delhi  under      36.30


  Rural Tourism (ITDC) (Dest. Dev.)
 13. Development of Village Kotla Mubarkpur (New Delhi) 9.78
  under rural Tourism (ITDC) (Dest. Dev.)
 14.    Development  of Tourist Complex opp.  Birla Mandir, New     247.15
  Delhi 110001 (CPWD) (Dest.  Dev.)
 15. City Beautiful: An Incredible Capital of Incredible 500.00
  India - Green Development of land along with track
  between Sarojini Nagar Railway Station to New Delhi Railway Station (ITDC)(Dest. Dev.)
 16.    Integrated  Development of important monuments of Delhi
  under Monuments Circuit Rs.634.44


(i) Environmental improvement in front of Qutab 187.00
   Complex

(ii) Development of Quila Rai Pithora Wall (Sanjay 328.75
   Van) in Delhi

(iii) Illumination of Nila Gumbad and Khan-I-Khanan 33.52
   Monument

(iv) Fencing and Development works of area between 87.17
   railway line and Humayun Tomb, New Delhi (ITDC)
   (Tourist Circuit)
 17.    Development  of area vacated by T-5 Army near Red  Fort     420.15
  Peti Market, New Delhi (CPWD) (Tourist Circuit)

        Total       3316.29

ANNEXURE-II

PROJECTS/SCHEMES SANCTIONED BY MINISTRY OF TOURISM GOVT.  OF INDIA  TO THE STATE OF DELHI DURING 2002-03

          (Rs.  in Lakhs)

 Sl.     Name of the Project                                      Amount
 No.                                                            Sanctioned

 1.     Renovation of Rajghat - Cleaning/working of city wall.        3.95

 2.     Installation of tubewell electric pump at Red Fort            2.54

 3.     Upgradation of Tea House - electrical work                   11.21

 4.     Upgradation of Tea House - Civil work                        33.09

 5.     Toilets and parking on rear side of Red Fort                49.40

 6.     Illumination of Front side of Red Fort                       38.01

 7.     Illumination of remaining rear side of Red Fort              16.76


 8.     Development of lawn in front of Red Fort                    300.34

 9. Providing Ramps and toilet for disabled persons in 8.00
  Dilli Haat.

        Total        463.30
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